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AMENDMENT THREE (3) IFB041SPRC21(C)—Construction Repairs 
to the Vincent F. Mason Coral Resort and Pool, St. Croix, U.S. Virgin 
Islands 
 

 
INSERT QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS: 

 
 
Question: What is the elevation of the existing pool deck? 
 
Answer: The elevation of the existing pool deck is +8.970’. This elevation must be 

field verified during construction. 
 
 
Question: What is the depth of the existing pool? 
  
Answer: The depth of the existing pool varies. The shallow end (Eastside) is 3’-0” 

in depth and the deep end (Westside) is 7’-0” in depth. 
 
 
Question: What is the elevation of the new pool deck? 
 
Answer: The elevation of the new pool top of wall is +8.616, see Sheet A1.11, Pool 

Plan: Slab Dimension. This new top of wall elevation accounts for the 
required new pool deck slope and for the precast bullnose coping and 
paver. 

 
 
Question: Drawing A1.11 shows pool bottom elevation at +8.616 and the deck 

elevation at +8.616. Please clarify. 
 
Answer: Refer to previous question. Reference POOL LAYOUT: Sheet 03 of 14 

and POOL SECTIONS: Sheet 06 of 14 for pool depth. 
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Question: Why is there a note “Timber Friction Piles” on sheet 14 of 14? 
 
Answer: This note does not apply. Disregard. 
 
 
Question: Is the pool to be cast in place concrete or shotcrete per sheet 14 of 14? 
 
Answer: The pool concrete is cast-in-place. 
 
 
Question: On sheet A1.02, detail line F, please define what work is to be performed 

on “office interior”? 
 
Answer: This scope of work is not to be included in the bid. 
 
 
Question: On sheet A2.01, detail 4 & 2, it states to verify if metal gate is functioning 

and to “repair to remove and replace if required”, without performing 
invasive research, there is not a way to determine the operability of the 
shutter prior to bidding. Do we include the cost of replacement in the bid 
as a worst-case scenario? 

 
Answer: Include the cost of replacement. 
 
 
Question: On A4.11, detail 1 & 2, the two mirrors at the vanity state that they are not 

ADA compliant, but it does not state to replace them. Are the two mirrors 
at the vanity being replaced with ADA compliant mirrors? 

 
Answer: ADA complaint mirrors should be installed. Include the cost of 

replacement. 
 
 
Question: On A4.11, detail 2, it states to “check functionality and replace if 

required” for the two electric hand dryers, without having an electrician 
test the units, there is not a way to determine the operability of the hand 
dryers prior to bidding. Do we include the cost of replacement in the bid 
as a worst-case scenario? 

 
Answer: Include the cost of replacement. 
 
 
Question: On S501, detail 8, a water stop is not shown on the detail. Is a water stop 

required at the connection of the pool walls and slabs? 
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Answer: Install 8” center bulb, dumbbell type, rubber water-stop. 
 
 
Question: On sheets L2.00 and L2.01 (Grading Plans) there appears to be existing 

elevation contours but no proposed. Are we to assume that the grading 
requires is only to match new improvements? In the Schedule of Prices we 
assume Item 4 (Miscellaneous Grading) is the same as the assumption 
above. 

 
Answer: Grading to match new improvements. Include price in Item 4 

(Miscellaneous Grading). 
 
 
Question: On sheets L4.00 and L4.01 it shows that there are to be 28 plants planted. 

2 of the type of plants required shows “match existing”. Please designate 
these plant types. 

 
Answer: Sea Grape: Cocoloba uvifera; This familiar shoreline tree is easy to 

identify by its large round leathery leaves. It bears clusters of green, 
ripening to purple, fruits that are edible. 

 
 Maho: Thespesia populnea; This coastal tree, is characterized by large 

bell-shaped flowers that turn form pale yellow to purple. It has heart 
shaped leaves and green seed pods that turn brown. 

  
Genip: Melicoccus bijugatus; This large deciduous tree has gray blotchy 
bark and dark green leaves. The clustered edible fruits are quarter sized 
with green leathery skin, a single large seed and tart pulpy fruit. 
 
Tamarind: Tamarindus indica; Large trees with feathery leaves are often 
found in roadways and trails. They bear pulpy bean shaped seed pods. 

 
 
Question: Section 311000 (Site Clearing) covers a wide spectrum of requirements 

and responsibilities. Based upon the Schedule of Prices, we are 
responsible for silt fencing and protecting trees that are to remain. Is that 
correct? 

 
Answer: All items covered in Section 31100 (Site Clearing) must be considered in 

the bid to include silt fencing and protecting trees. 
 
 
Question: Section 264113 (Lightning Protection) is included in the Specifications 

but not shown in the plans or in the Schedule of Prices. Will there be a 
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design forthcoming for this item, or should it be considered not a part of 
this bid? 

 
Answer: Lighting Protection will not be required for the bid. 
 
 
Question: You are requesting a five (5) year manufacturer’s warranty from the date 

of Substantial Completion. Please provide a list of manufacturers that 
offer a five (5) year warranty. 

 
Answer: Five (5) year manufacturer’s warranty for the date of Substantial 

Completion will be required for all items specified as such. 
 
 
Question: In Section 329500, paragraph 3.1, C, 1 it calls for an irrigation system. 

This item is not included in the Schedule of prices or plans. Should it be 
included in the construction bid and under what item? We assume plans 
will be provided. 

 
Answer: Do not include irrigation system in bid. 
 
 
Question: Section 264313 calls for a five (5) year warranty on the Transient Voltage 

Suppression for Low Voltage Electrical Power. We are assuming that 
Manufacturer’s warranties will be considered should a 5 year not be 
available. Is that correct? 

 
Answer: Unless all manufacturer’s do not offer the 5-year warranty, this mandate 

will be required. 
 
 
Question: Section 313116, paragraph 1.7 calls for the contractor to provide a 

standard continuing service agreement. Should we, as the contractor, 
obligate the owner to a long-term agreement? 

 
Answer: Provide one-time treatment as required, no long-term agreement with 

Owner. 
 
 
Question: Site amenities such as picnic tables, grills, trash containers, etc. are shown 

on the plans but not listed as a contractor obligation. Should these be 
excluded from the bid with only the pads included? 

 
Answer: Include cost to remove and replace shown on the plans. 
 


